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South Shore Community Partners in Prevention (CHNA 23)  

Wednesday, September 13, 2017 

8:45 A.M.to 10:15 A.M.  

Beth Israel Deaconess Hospital - Plymouth 

Funkhouser Conference Room A 

275 Sandwich Street, Plymouth 

Minutes  

In attendance: 

First Name Last Name Organization E-mail 

Kim Allen 
SSCPP Coordinator/United Way of 

Greater Plymouth County 
chna23@gmail.com 

Ivonete Askew 
Harbor Health Inc. iaskew@hhsi.us 

Trina Camarao PPS & PYDC  tcamarao@plymouth.k12.ma.us 

Katie Dahlen Marshfield Council on Aging katiedahlen@ymail.com 

Marian De la Cour BID Plymouth  mdelacour@bidplymouth.org 

Maureen Doherty BID Plymouth mdoherty@bidplymouth.org 

Jenn Dowding Carver Cares ketirav@gmail.com 

Sarah Drane BID Plymouth sdrane@bidplymouth.org 

Shawna Fanning High Point sfanning@hptc.org 

Ashley Frazier ACCESS Program afrazier@bidplymouth.org 

Nikki Galibois South Shore Community Action NBGalibois@sscac.org 

George Gorgizian PCCF gGorgizian@PCSdma.org 
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Carole Guerin 
UMass Extension Nutrition 

Education Program 
cguerin@umext.umass.edu 

Mary Hammond 
Starr Health Group & Southwood 

Queen Annes 
mhammond@starrhealthgroup.com 

Liz Haughn KDC ehaughn@kdc.org 

Mike Jackman Congressman Keating, SSCPP Chair Michael.Jackman@mail.house.gov 

Mariah Kelley CCBC CSP  

Eleni Kongtogli Marketing by Mission  helpmemarket@yahoo.com 

Alysha  MacDougall Plymouth WIC amacdougall@healthimperatives.org 

Merielle  Paul Plymouth Area SAPC mpaul@hptc.org 

Susan Rabinowitz Home for Little Wanderers srabinowitz@thehome.org 

Deb Schopperle BID Plymouth dschopperle@bidplymouth.org 

Lynne Smith OCES lsmith@ocesma.org 

Charlette Tarsi South Bay Community Services ctarsi@southbaycommunityservices.com 

Annellen Zalis High Point azalis@hptc.org 

 

Meeting called to order by Mike Jackman, SSCPP Chair at 9:00a.m. Everyone was welcomed and gave 

self-introductions.   

Minutes for the June 14th SSCPP general meeting were approved unanimously by all in attendance. 

Home for Little Wanderers Project Adventure Mini Grant Outcomes Report 

 Tara and Emily, clinicians at the Home’s Southeast Campus, reported on the SSCPP funded grant 

and shared photos of the kids served using the project adventure materials.  

 Serve kids age 7-18 and have both a day and resident program. Kids have significant trauma 

history. 22 individuals have participated in the program so far.  

 Grant paid for training and materials.  Have low ropes course at camp. 

 Project adventure helps kids with trust, frustration, tolerance, teamwork and communication. 

Substance Use Panel 

Panelists: Plymouth Police Chief Michael Botieri, Project Outreach 

Bob Hollis, President, Plymouth Recovery Center 

Mike introduced panelists. SSCPP will be focusing more on behavioral health.  
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Project Outreach: Chief Boteiri provided details on program.   More information: 

https://projectoutreachplymouth.com/ 

 Includes all of Plymouth County: northern portion coordinated by E. Bridgewater, southern by 

Plymouth police.  

 Partnership to assist with increasing overdoses.  BID Plymouth (Sarah Cloud) is a major 

component of program.   

 12-24 hours after an overdose is a critical time for intervention. 

 After an OD, person goes to hospital and, if a follow-up is warranted at home, police visit in plain 

clothes to offer treatment resources to individuals, family and loved ones. Police do the 

connecting with the professionals and then step back.  Can get most people a bed in about 24 

hours.  

 Project Outreach has a high success rate. 80-85% of individuals visited go into treatment.  

Program has self-sustained for our 2 years now.  Are currently looking for grant funding to help.  

 Plymouth’s drop-in center is  twice a month at New Hope Chapel (2nd and 4th Tuesday).  Offer 

resources at center. E.B. Hope has a drop in center as well. 

 Also promoted Smart 911- A person go in and enter information emergency responders should 

be aware of i.e. child with autism.  

Plymouth Recovery Center:  

More information: https://www.facebook.com/PlymouthRecoveryCenter 

 Located in South Shore Community Action Council’s building on Obery Street.  Opened on July 

5th.  Bob shared his story- lost his son to addiction. 

 Center offers support and peer to peer counseling.  Is a 501c3.   Only private funded program in 

state.  

 Two main components: intervention/prevention and a resource center.  

 Offer programs daily in a comfortable, home-like environment.  Want to increase evening and 

weekend hours.   

 Looking to grow and get other funding sources. Saw several hundred people in first month.  

Opened for Q & A. 

SSCPP Announcements: 

Changes to SSCPP Grants Process- Will have a major grant tied to behavioral health (mental health and 

substance abuse) available..  Will offer two major grants for this fiscal year for $25,000 each.  RFP to be 

released by November 1st.  

Mini grants will now have a rolling submission.  Four submission dates a year:  

Fall: Applications due October 15th (Funding notifications November) 
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Winter: Applications due January 15th (Funding notifications February) 

Spring: Applications due April 15th (Funding notifications May) 

Summer: Applications due July 15th (Funding notifications August) 

SSCPP Health Literacy Award- SSCPP will be recognizing a person or agency in our region impacting 

health literacy.  Nominations are open as of 10/1 and due by 10/31.  Open to ideas.   Mike left 

nomination forms out.  Will also be sent to e-mail list and posted on our website (here:  

http://chna23.org/latest-news/). 

 

The floor was opened for agency announcements.   

The next meeting is scheduled for October 11th. We will have a presentation from NAMI “In Our Own 

Words”.  

Respectfully submitted by Kimberly Allen 

CHNA 23 Coordinator 
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